
September 28th, 2015

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Special Meeting of Newry, Mourne and Down District Council to be
held on Monday, 28th September 2015 at 6:00 pm in  The Mourne Room, Downshire Civic
Centre. 



Agenda

1. Apologies

Presentations

2. 6.00 pm - 7.00 pm  Presentation from Northern Ireland Housing
Executive.

Copy of Housing Executive presentation available as follows:

Menu -> Documents -> Council Meeting -> Northern Ireland Housing Executive Presentation

Details of DEA Clinics - NIHE.pdf Page 1

3. 7.00 pm - 7.10 pm  - Presentation from Abo Wind on planning
application P/2015/0218/F - proposed wind farm at Hilltown.

4. 7.10 pm - 7.20 pm - Presentation from the local
community/resident grouping on planning application
P/2015/0218/F.

Question and Answer Session

5. 7.20 pm - 7.40 pm - Q & A session.

For Discussion 

6. Report from the Council's Planning Department in relation to
planning application P/2015/0218/F.  (Attached).
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7. To discuss Council's corporate response to planning
application P/2015/0218/F.

N.B. 



In accordance with the Operating Protocol of the Planning Committee, the
Council's corporate response will be brought before the Planning Committee on
30 September 2015 for approval.
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Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org
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Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Eddie Curtis eddie.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Andrew Davidson andrew.davidson@nmandd.org

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Geraldine Donnelly geraldine.donnelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. John Farrell john.farrell@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@downdc.gov.uk

Mrs. Patricia Kelly patricia.kelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Shiela Kieran sheila.kieran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Regina Mackin regina.mackin@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr. Colin Mc Grath colin.mcgrath@downdc.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Anthony McKay anthony.mckay@nmandd.org

Cllr. Harold McKee harold.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk



Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Jacqui McParland jacqui.mcparland@nmandd.org

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk
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Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Pat Rooney pat.rooney@nmandd.org

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Clarke William william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk
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Purpose of HIP 

 New Housing Investment Plans (HIP) replace our District 
Housing Plans.  They have 2 main purposes: 

 
1. The Housing Executive is statutorily required under 

the 1981 Housing Order to report to councils on its 
past years performance and next years proposals 
 

2. The HIP will inform Community Planning 



Preparation of the HIP 
 

 Researched Best Practice examples  
 
 Information gathering & consultation with a range of 

stakeholders, including Housing Associations, NIFHA, 
DSD, DOE, Land and Property Services, estate agents 
etc. 

 
 Presentation and discussion with Councillors on housing 

issues and priorities in March 2015 
 

 

 
 
 



Overview of the HIP 
 

 The HIP provides an overview of the housing market in 
Newry, Mourne & Down 
 

 The HIP examines cross tenure housing issues 
 
 It is a 4 year plan with an annual update in intervening 

years  
 
 Reviewed to reflect Community Planning priorities 

 
 5 Themes, 10 Outcomes 
 
 Detailed social housing investment at local level 
   

      
     

 
 



The HIP’s and  Community Planning  

 The Housing Executive is named as a Community 
Planning Partner 
 

 The HIP will be a ‘comprehensive conversation piece’ for 
housing 
 

 The HIP will be an evidence base for the community plan 
 

 The HIP will initiate discussion amongst partners on the 
shape of future housing in Newry, Mourne & Down 
 
 



Themed Approach 
 The HIP contains 5 themes: 

1. Identify and meet housing need and demand 
2. Improve people’s homes 
3. Transform people’s lives 
4. Enable sustainable neighbourhoods 
5. Deliver quality services 

 

 Each theme is a section within the HIP.  Challenges, 
opportunities and actions are discussed under each theme 

 

 Key actions to achieve each outcome are set out in a table, 
which shows last year’s performance, actions for the next 5 
years and a longer term outlook.  
 



Housing Executive Investment 
Expenditure in Newry, Mourne & Down 

Actual Spend £ 
(2014/15)  

Projected Spend £ 
(2015/16) 

Capital Improvements 0.17 0.88 
Planned Maintenance 5.16 2.66 
Response Maintenance 2.80 2.58 
Grounds Maintenance 0.34 0.38 
Private Sector Grants 1.43 1.46 
Supporting People 5.96 5.81 

Total 15.86 13.77 

New Build / HA Grant 3.54 (not available) 
Warm Homes 0.55 (not available) 

Total Spend 19.95 13.77 



Maintenance Investment  
2014-15 

 

 Type Homes 
Heating 1,121 

Outside Maintenance 289 

Double Glazing 280 

Kitchen installation 129 

Smoke Alarms 250 



Key Housing Issues (1) 
Key housing issues for Newry, Mourne & Down and their 
implications are discussed within the HIP; these include: 

 

 An aging population  

 Energy Efficiency 

 There are 66,143 homes in the district, of which the Housing Executive 

own 5,389 units (12,108 sold) 

 3,601 total applicants on waiting list – 2,151 (60%) in housing stress 

 1,322 households presented as homeless – 57% accepted as homeless 

– a 4% increase 



Key Housing Issues (2) 
 513 social housing allocations in 2014/15 

 1,563 new social housing units are needed over next five years 

In 2014/15 

 676 new build starts (106 social) 

 135 new social homes completed 

Future Housing Issues 

 2015/18 SHDP –  729 (gross) new social housing units programmed 

 Mixed Tenure Developments and Affordable housing 

 Availability of land in smaller settlements for housing 

 Welfare Reform 
 



Next Steps 
 Progress against the HIP objectives will be regularly 

monitored and will be reported on annually.  
 We would welcome feedback on what this should 

look like: 
 What should the report contain? 
 Who should be consulted? 
 

 The Housing Investment Plan, the Community Plan 
and the new Local  Development Plan should all fit 
together.  
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Your Partner for Clean Energy 
 

Tamasin Fraser, Head of Development NI, Monday 28th September 2015 
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The Company 
 
Site context & layout 
 
Consultation & Engagement 
 
Planning application update 
 
Investment & socio-economics 
 
Local perspective 
 
Summary 
 

Agenda 
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Project developer since 1996 

The Company 

One of Europe‘s most experienced developers 
A staff of more than 300 professionals 
Currently active in seven countries globally  
Has connected around 1,000 megawatts to the grid 
 
 
 

http://abonet/getwind/SitePages/Global-Meeting-2015_EN.aspx
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Site Context 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 
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Site layout    Why Gruggandoo? 

Excellent site based on technical and 
environmental reasons  
 
High capacity site – 29% higher than UK 
average 
 
Sparsely populated area within the undulating 
landscape 
 
Clustered layout coupled with the bold 
topography of the backdrop minimises visual 
impact 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 
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 Consultation and Engagement 

Involvement and engagement with local groups 
 
Downshire Arms Hotel, Hilltown - 29th January 2015 
from 3pm-9pm 
 
Over 140 people attended inlcuding local Councillors, 
MLAs and representatives of the local community group 
and other associations 
 
 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 

Hilltown Attested 
Sales Mart 
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Planning application update 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 

36 consultation requests issued by 
DOE 
 
25 responses with no objection 
 
Working with 2 consultees on further 
information 
 
6 public objections 
 



8 

Total planned investment 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind farm  

         Total 
Investment      £88.24m 
 
Capital investment    £38.39m 
Project lifetime investment   £35.90m 
Rates          £9m 
Community fund       £4.95m 

 
 
 
 

 

NI 
£48.44m 
 
£7.71m 
£26.78m 
£9m 
£4.95m 
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Socio Economic Benefits 

Supporting 17 families 
 
Enough electricity to meet the needs of 
29,948 homes (46.1% of NMDC) 
 
Reduce CO2 emissions by 53,700 tonnes = 
approx. 40,514 cars per year 
 
Significant contribution towards the 
mandatory Govt renewable energy targets 
 
Assist with security of supply 

 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 
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Socio Economic Benefits 

Local Education Initiative 
 
Direct and indirect local benefits during the 
construction phase  
 
Business rates of £9mn (over 25 years) 
 
Community Benefit fund of £4.95mn (over 25 
years) 

• Local Electricity Discount Scheme 
• Rural Broadband Initiative 
 

 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 
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Local perspective 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm 
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Summary 

12 turbines,39.6MW 
 
High capacity site which will power nearly half 
the Council area 
 
Total investment of £88.24mn 
 
Wide range of socio-economic benefits for the 
local area incl. £4.95mn Community Fund 
 
Supporting 17 local families 
 

Proposed Gruggandoo Wind Farm  
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Thank you for listening. Any questions? 
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